R EmiB Modern Food Science and Technology 2018, Vol.34, No.1

ZRRK —F AL ERU M LDPE SEIR P YIKENN FE R miR
Ly ST Opuw o2 N

wiE, FH, BR, TEYE, BWE’, wsxE’
(LI RFAMNZG IR ESAFFR, oA 310058)
(2. A g RAAF R, At 310021) (3. 4w 7 @B FE ARSI, HriTsuil 310023 )

THE: AT AR LDPE I RSN TR AL F 69 T BHAE, ARIBEIEHL (EU) NO. 10/2011, 145K A 7448
Ky 3%TERZE (MIV). 10%EEER (VIV). 95%CTBRZR (VIV) YEh P id. Batk. RERsiEF B 2ot ttidy, MAALTF R
JEAAET (40 CTH= 70 'C) LRI T o9EB I, FAR T MolAef oMbt B4 R %rh. MIRKZI, MR T AP S
AR b 09 EHS TG ENRARA . B R SALI) . R AR . BT R S AL A BE R Sk , HFERE F SR
AL As, &
TERE RO A —

Fh g AR S LFE. | A
EHETF: WA CRUAK, IREERUHEENE, RRARd; £, ok £

XERS: 1673-9078(2018)01-62-67

Migration of Ti in Nano-TiO, Modified LDPEgms into Food Simulants

HUANG Hao', LI Li*, QIN Yu', LUO Zi-sheng', CHEN Hang-jun® RU Qiao-mei®
(1.College of Biosystems Engineering and Food Science, Zhejiang University, Hangzhou 310058, China)
(2.Zhejiang Academy of Agricultural Sciences, Hangzhou 310021, China)
lytechnic, Hangzhou 310023, China)
imulants from nano-TiO2 modified LDPE films , the effects of different
ere studied based on the (EU) NO. 10/2011 using, distilled water, 3%

DOI: 10.13982/j.mfst.1673-9078.2018.1.011

(3.Hangzhou Wanxian

Abstract: In order to study the migration of Ti i
temperatures, microwave and ultraviolet treatment on
acetic acid (m/V), 95% ethanol (V/V) and 10% ethanol (Vi

indicated that the highest migration of Tiswas in acidic simulants, followed in neutral, alcoholic and fatty simulants,, and the increasing

as the‘{‘neutral, acidic, fatty and alcoholic food simulants, respectively.. The results

temperature could promote the migration of Ti particles. The migration of Ti ranged from 0.0046 mg/kg to 0.61 mg/kg. Moreover, microwave
treatment could also promote t igration of Tiparticles, while ultraviolet had no such promotion. According to the maximum migration of Ti

with 5Smg/kg allowed by (EU)

011, the results of migration test showed that LDPE films modified by nano-TiO, might be used as a kind
of safe food packaging film.
Key dS‘lO-TiOz; low density polyethylene films; food simulants; migration; microwave; ultraviolet

KEPIF AL SR AR TiOy/Si0, & A R Wt 1
M REEROR B2 . Luo S st RGNk TiO, chtk
LDPE fEAEMHERrr 32 FIXTURAI LR, KL TR 405
fir. B EASU R gk — A sk LDPE i
FAT M58 LDPE B8 S 4 IO AR R . Xing ST
FOUESER PR AR SR G T, AR 4TI 1)

KBRS 206 (LDPE) JEE—Fh 32 R T 6
AT KPR R AR, AT R I BEL KRR A 4R
1M, BT LDPE BEPAIME . et Pt e,
BN HEZE] T —EMIFRE]. Chaudhry 2P 7t iEse
1 YK ER A 250 v Ik 38 LDPE BRAEAE 1A
o BRI TR Z AR RHE K AR . &%

SRR Ak R R AT . TRk
Yris HER: 2017-08-09

E£WH: ERMEESMAITKITIE (2017YFD0401304); EZRBHE X
THXIRRE (2015BAD16B06) ; HTEATIATATRUITE (2016632001)

BMEE: TAE (1972-), B, #L, %, HxAE: RSNE

62

TG eI AR R fE -

B, N LeEE R e, TSk gk
RFA TR id, ShE iz s mEd,
ST NGRS (NMFs) 38 4K 1)
TEERENE, PRI T IRERS Al EUZHT O T o



MK EmBHL

Modern Food Science and Technology

2018, Vol.34, No.1

von Goetz ZEUMERIFFT T 4 KARNE T8 £ S A
PTG Dl o AR K £ it %2 42 ]/ & AT (R (EU) No.
10/2011 U PR et AR A T AL 5200 . N
T ISR —E AR LDPE B2 41, AT
H YA RS, SRHI(EU) No. 102011 FLE )
JrFATIEAE LSS, RIUAN R B A S A R
MPGARL T ITAER I FENR,  FHAR T AL S AL B
KT EIFEN, B NANK AR C M i 3

feft—E TS,

1 HRSES

L1 w5 XA

LDPE Mg, M+ EARA AT 9K
ALk, T BB T AR A IR A F] s R
PRI, W TR stE T DA R AR AWK,
UKBAIR . TR O IRREERAEIR . 30% AL,
W+ E 2R AR R A .

1.2 (UHE5EH

HAAKE Polylab OS XUEH 4% AL, #E&[E Thermo
Electron GmbH /A #]; KE19 FIZFH LKL, ##
Brabender 1X 28 /A 7] ; JEM-1200EX 3% 5 1~ 55 s
HZX JEOL A7]; HH-2 fER/KEHE, Wil B A
#% )75 Nexlon 300XX  HLJEHRE & 45 55 AR5 G
PE A 7] ; ETHOS ONE = F At v A3, HH I mi

A UPW-1-60/90Z i35 i Ft iy AU AL KA
AL S ATBR A T WIDSOOASL23-3 ik, I
FRFE AT 30W/G30TS (KRR LA
T, 147 >% Philips A T.
EV5 TAINA AF .

ATN-2254F-FEalk 4hek,

AR SREGSR AR I e gk — A fksk, T
VR AL LDPE #4 A1 oK — S A0 ER,
TRAYE] o FIFSUBAT B AL TR, #hRHE R 1.5
kg/h, HERMBIBLL LR 4318 180 °CL 190 *C. 200 C
1210 °C, SEAFH3 300 r/min. Fr{SE KA LDPE #
HEFRIR AT V0GR, FER P BT B L 4%
CCHEREE, PRI 1R L 5352 200 °CL 200 C.
200 ‘CH1210 °C, WEFFE43E 40 rmin. 5 FTAF 4K
TAAERU M LDPE BEJEE N 4042 pm. 7ETRSLE
XL T 9K AR INEA 0.5% 1.0%- 1.5%F0
2.0%CHERR I S RE . BN BB OB RS

PR, ZEREIR 1% IR K SRS
AEflt, PIHCSRARINEA 1%M90K S skt
LDPE JEA1%3E LDPE 347525
132 2k — RACARBUPEIE AR 3R K AT 53K
MR AE

KI5 5 A BB X R T B T R
fiEe W THRAOFE S E TR W Mg L, F 75 kv
(RIS FEL PR R 3R T35 B o T SR AU«
133 HF5ma9ibfg |

S HMEN T, B ek A sk ot
LDPE 518 LDPE fEBYEK 1,.cmx1 cm [IREH . HL

210 °C, FRFF10 min. YHMRSSEEGAH) 1 h, BN
b BRI s Befa ¥ JH WBOImN 100 mL L&
EZ . KM ICP-MS ll5E Ti KRR

< CHEERCEETS €A SRR IR YRRV R PN
I

CPMIS u%m@z@% 2°C. ERAENAA.
KA AR SR IE G SR I 1 ng/mL [ P bRt
BT ICP-MS 4 B : SR N 1100 W, 58
TSR EHEZE A 16,0 Limin, FALHE 091
L/min,, BN KED #, MERMEN TV,
ICP-MS M43 Ti ¥R B [ bRifE 264 -
y(ng/L)=845.73x+702.19(R*=0.9994)
XRS5 Ti IR 2 IFAHEE R R

-3
Y(mg/kg) = yx50x10
0.1
B TR AL g/l Bl mg/kg. %X Ti

[P R 245 R 4R mg/kg 5.
180000 - - .
160000 L
140000 L fdc.ﬂ'w-m

120000 F
sy 100000
= 80000 - =
60000 F
40000 | o
20000 F

N

0 50 100 150 200

Tid [ / (ug/L)
E 1 Ti REFRERZ

Fig.1 The standard curve of Ti

134 iE#5%%

FRIERKERTZHE (EU) NO. 102011, SRFZREK.

63



MK EmBHL

Modern Food Science and Technology

2018, Vol.34, No.1

3% LIRE (M) 10%LEEER (VIV) . 95% 2B
TR (VD 3R TRk Rl RS 1
A B o S FH 287K R R BRI, BTRK 3.5 cmx3.5
cm IR o #4 0.1 g FEAIE R 70 ARONZE S S0 mL &
RIS, B T ERE KRR R T TR
R PRI A1 B AR : 7 40 'C R 3T 2 h,
1. 4. 7 d WEERESEEG, 76 70 “C FHET 2 h (iR s
9o RIS FERFEMIEECH, R ICP-MS MlE &
AR I T A
1.3.5 fRIRAIEAT Rk T R0 70R
PR BT Y, 3.5 cm>3.5 cm FORE A . 2 L 0.1 g
FESHEF, TIONEEA 50 mL AT & A
Raeh, FATHEm. KA 250 W A1 600 W I Th
AbFE 6 mine RMVZEWSE, HUHFEME, R ICP-MS
W52 B S ) Ti WRIE
1.3.6  RIPAL IR 4R AR T AL 4GB h
RAMREZRRINRET GTEER 24 cem, K
FE89cm, DIFE30W, K 254 nm) EAEIMEIE.
PRI ET K 3.5 emx3.5 em HIFE A . 70X 0.1 g £
SO E T AR 6 W/m® (I AMDEIE T, T 40 C
SARNL 0y 8y 40h. KAMEHA WG, HHERET
PRV R TE 40 'CRIERS 1 d, S e WAt i EE
FIH ICP-MS 7€ £ S i Ti B

L4 $dE AT

BARbRIE S EE 3, BRSO
20 BRAEHEAT, FTAS SO0 R A ST A bR
Foro HH Origin 9.0 HAHEA.

2 ZR51He

2.1 éﬁawqﬂ 4

a

€] 2 &8 LDPE Rk — S LSRR LDPE PRAYIESTER $RIE]
Fig.2 TEM images of normal LDPE and nano-TiO, modified
LDPE films
E: a &aF 15000 45 b AR 20000 42
WK 2 fis, Gk A AERRL T2 50 A T ek
YRR, TCAIRI G, g S 2 T s L )

64

IRk — S ALK T FRIAR 21N 100 nm. IXFBGK
TAAERTE NN LDPE B JSEAR GREFFA KRS

X2 T2 SRR RS e, 9Kkt
BRORT HR K AR K T, LDPE MR R AR S
&), (EHEETE LDPE I 7870708, (R FF A 9N
KRS

22 40 CTHpREM T HEH HI

it LDPE EANANK — AR EDPE 4]
G Ti W73 5N 44.49 mg/kg A1 5013.80-mg/kg. Ul
Kl 3 s, ZEDYRh g, ot LDPE gk

FHIE 4> LA T R A

HH P 3000, 740 “CTF /AR Sk P AE R A £ A
WhiER 7 & TIEREN 0.61 mgkg, 40 CT
ERL 1 d A T 26%e FEH S SEEYIH, 40 CF

R d 1 TiEASE ZETAS 1 d 195 8%. IR
PEFNPE RS ME Bt B R, Ti TR BN, 1 ik
1dA7d BERARELRN (p>0.05). XF

A TR PRSP A, BRIIERE 1 d 2
P 280 P, X T RESE F T AR L BEAE R
MRTBIER T — 2 hfk, BRI T AMNH & S5 94
KRB e, (R R R R

BRTE, URERLFIER 2 & W i &=
IR T 9.6%107%~1.2x107%, X B KHB
I HIGRRL AT SR B E I . 9Kk FIE R &
FElA 0.0046 mg/kg~0.61 mg/kg, TR IE FT L1
I KIE & 5 mg/kg.

k3 Frs, DR an s b Ti A% & e 3
Kornlh: BRI SERY) . PR E .
PEE BRI RE 7 1 & A . X R £ S
VIR (T BRI RR P IS K RE S AR E G R R KL T (13T
¥o MHXIPFEIR, GURRIERIEB T &
e T RS AR AT O TR AR A A
Vi, GRS BB AR R AR AR RL T I RS AR AIC
U4, L3RR e SR 5 AR 72 45 SR A4 -

23 70 CT 44N T HI

wE 4 pow, (EPUFERBRYT, 70 C IR
2h, YEKERHER ERET 40 'C T 2 he AR
B, 70 CTRER 2 h ERELL 40 CIEFE 2 h iR
BT 748%. BRI, 70 CRIER 2 h TR
B 40 CTRTM 2h #5 T 653%.



MR EmRHY Modern Food Science and Technology 2018, Vol.34, No.1

& O¥%ELDPEMR d TR FIRZE FR IR E T Re g (e g
20006  WNano-TiO,# 1 LDPE g el . 1Tl e e W g
g ’ KERF LR . Lin 55 "B RIRE R4k %A
=0.005 - .
oy BRI R IR IR PR TR, 45 AR AR IR I T
ED‘OM i =, IERERK, SRR R
Z0.003 0.6
§n 002 040°C FiLf2h
g Ty 5L m40°C Fif#1d
0001 - ok m70°C FiL##2h
= £ 04f
50000 1 4 7 =
g @ 03f
& SRS 1] / d g it

b. OB LDPE %
071 MNano-TiO, ¥ LDPEJ# F 01t
g
=061 0.0 s ..
™ol itk bk REmiE w
Zoal P %
Eosf 4 REASE+ CTJﬁglh\ TR
Z02r 2 h k% Be
=01 Fig.4 Migrationof Tifrom NMFs in different food simulants at
%‘”’ I 7 40°C for2h, ¥'d and 70°C for 2 h
& AERERE (] / d .
E; B Nano-TiO, 2 £ LDPEJ
?0.035 - . D“"JEJLDPEW
= 0.030F EINano-TiO, ¥ HELDPEB
5 0.025 I
£0.020f I
£0015}
= N
Z0.010f i
3H
50005
g 0.000 : . : /L i
E
b iEFERt ] /d o 250 600

d DB LDPER T | W
2030r  mNano-TiO, ¥ LDPE e
2 06  DHHLDPEM
e Z BNano-TiO, ¥ PELDPEE
% 020} ;50‘5 i
£ o015) woar
= o010} £03p
: S02
3H R 202F
= 0.05 &
= To1f
g 0.00 : g =
= iLFenda) /d f 00 250 600

&3 40 'CT, i LDPE REFNZK i LOPE FE7E & A& & Wisahd /W

hiEH 1. 4 7 dIERBE
Fig.3 Migration of Ti from normal LDPE films and NMFs in
food simulants at 40 °C for 1,4and 7d

E: a RTERME; b RTEUM; ¢ A TiEAAN; dRTF
i3

AR PEAIERE M & b, 70 'CRIER 2
h EE 40 T 2 h 705l 1 770% 5 541%. HAE
70 ‘CRIEFE 2 h KL AE B L F-BEREIL 2] 40 C R 1

B 5 RUEAIE T RMELIH 40 CiERB 1 d KNI E
Fig.5 Migration of Ti from NMFs into food simulants in 40 ‘C
for 1 d under microwave treatment

E:oa AT H; b ATERK.

Nl 5 fs, ERIEE MBS, 5XTHUHEEE,
250 W 1 600 W e AR FRAE AR ER IR 73 4
5 14 8% 21%. AL PEE BT, 250 W
1600 W I AL BN 735 AL B i 14 5% A0

65



MK EmBHL

Modern Food Science and Technology

2018, Vol.34, No.1

8%, XTI AL PR RE O R I PR RN (IT A2, T

B Dok, (R AR . X2 T b 22

RO [ VAR S 2 TB) T AH ELAE SRS 2, T e
I, BB T HERE. Echegoyen I

Nerin!" $38 7 #E ] 700 W A1 1000 W i ab R, 4 2]
KRR 78 HP RIS DL R R S

B ARSI 45 AR .

2.5 BAMCEI Y KRR TSN T

_ OIELDPENR
0.5 mNano-TiO,t4ELDPER
04+
(3]
03+

(4]
0.1+

" 0 8 40

S TR ] / b
&6 LINMUIET, FERRMEMEIIF 40 CIEH 1 d BIK
®iTHE
Fig.6 Migration of Ti from NMFs into acidic food simulant in

HERTE MR AG TR B0 ep (LR i/ mgkg!

2

40 °C for 1 d under ultraviolet treatment
WK 6 Fow, TERRMERBSUAIH, RAMEIXT 4K (5]
REERE AN R . IXE Tk LR S

KR LDPE BRI 4K ER R THE

/N -
3 g

ALK A

4 LDPE AN 42, [6]
WRIT T gk — kgt j

Y
EEDEY/N

(7]

P AR TP 1 AL A RN IR 7
PEE A, TSR TH R R ER SRS A (e R
Fo TR EERES IR ERIIERS, T AN 3T
RS T2 R0 o AR 5 AR TR R,
KEBT AR REER AN, 75 (EU) NO.10/2011
g, Bk, 9Pk EMERS: LDPE JEREWAE N —
e A & LB A A 8]

A Lk

(1] AR TT5,2 B 0K A ARES(E LDPE Xt ot

66

58 ot B A 52 D], £ b S ML, 2017,33(1): 114-118
SONG Mu-bo, FANG Fang, LUO Zi-sheng, et al. Effect of
nano-Si0, modified LDPE film on postharvest quality of
Gonggan [J]. Food and Machinery, 2017, 33(1): 114-118
TR R S B R IS AC N LDPE, PA6 frdh i
PR R 1 BE W () 0F 7 [J]. DA SR, 2015,
31(6):164-171

WANG Shu-juan, CHENG Xin, TANG Ya-li. Influence of
high pressure processing on the reversibility of LDPE and
PA6 food packaging materials [J]. Modern Food: Science and
Technology, 2015, 31(6): 164-171

Chaudhry Q, Scotter M, Blackbum J, &t al. ications and

ot L, VP
4 R ST
33(5):220-227 o

JIN Bei, ZHOU Xiao-song, XU Xuan, et al. Effects of

I A& a B 4,2017,

ultrasonication or photocatalytic pretreatment on antibacterial

propertie: soy protein/nano-titanium dioxide composite
films [J]. M Food Science and Technology, 2017, 33(5):
220-227

K 2K, EHA RN AR TiOy/SiO, A LR AE
R FLORE XA 2k i DR A 1 52 i [ 0] BB i BHE, 2014,
30(9):134-141
ZHANG Rong-fei, WANG Xiang-you, LIU Zhan-li.
Structural characterization of a nano-TiOy/SiO, composite
film and its preservative effect on Agaricus bisporus [J].
Modern Food Science and Technology, 2014, 30(9): 134-141
Luo Z, Qin Y, Ye Q. Effect of nano-TiO,-LDPE packaging on
microbiological and physicochemical quality of Pacific white
shrimp during chilled storage [J]. International Journal of
Food Science and Technology, 2015, 50(7): 1567-1573

R, R G, 2R 40K RS LDPE A
B0 BEAE S BT RS [0 DA B A AL, 201 3,
29(10):2340-2344

LUO Zi-sheng, YE Qing-yang, LI Dong-dong. Influence of
nano-TiO, modified LDPE film packaging on quality of
strawberry [J]. Modern Food Science and Technology, 2013,
29(10): 2340-2344

Xing Y, Li X, Zhang L, et al. Effect of TiO, nanoparticles on
the  antibacterial and  physical  properties  of
polyethylene-based film [J]. Progress in Organic Coatings,

2012, 73(2): 219-224



MK EmBHL

Modern Food Science and Technology

2018, Vol.34, No.1

(%]

Lagaron J M, Cabedo L, Cava D, et al. Improving packaged
food quality and safety. Part 2: Nanocomposites [J]. Food
Additives and Contaminants, 2005, 22(10): 994-998

von Goetz N, Fabricius L, Glaus R, et al. Migration of silver
from commercial plastic food containers and implications for
consumer exposure assessment [J]. Food Additives and
Contaminants: Part A, 2013, 30(3): 612-620

AR, B K S BT A ICP-MS VA[RI RN SE 3%
PN R SR TR ] B R S ARHE,2012,11:1603-1605
YU You-jun, LV Fei, YANG Pei-yu, et al. Simultaneous
determination of 6 heavy meta elements in herbal tea by
ICP-MS with microwave digestion [J]. Modern Food Science
and Technology, 2012, 11: 1603-1605

TR A W 252 6, B AR AR IR A B AR S
RH BB ] M EHFHR,2001,15(9):62-64

XING Hong-long, XU Guo-cai, LI Ai-yuan, et al
Development in dispersion of nanoparticles and preparation
of organic-inorganic nanocomposites [J]. Materials Review,
2001, 15(9): 62-64

Cushen M, Kerry J, Morris M, et al. Migration and exposure
assessment of silver from a PVC nanocomposite [J]. Food
Chemistry, 2013, 139(1): 389-397

Addo Ntim S, Thomas T A, Begley T H, et _al

@

[15]

[16]

[17]

Characterisation and potential migration of silver
nanoparticles from commercially available polymeric food
contact materials [J]. Food Additives and Contaminants: Part
A, 2015, 32(6): 1003-1011

Busolo M A, Fernandez P, Ocio M J, et al. Novel silver-based
nanoclay as an antimicrobial in polylactic acid food
packaging coatings [J]. Food Additives and Contaminants,
2010, 27(11): 1617-1626

Echegoyen Y, Nerin C. Nanoparticle release from nano-silver
antimicrobial food containers [J]. Food and Chemical

Toxicology, 2013, 62: 16-22

Lin Q B, Li H, Zhong H N, et al. /Migration_of . Ti" from
nano-TiO,-polyethylene composite packaging ' into food
stimulants [J]. Food Additives Contaminants: Part A,

2014, 31(7):'12@90
Alin ],/ Hakkaraineh M.
packaging to” food simulants during microwave heating [J].

Polymer Degradation.and Stability, 2012, 97(8): 1387-1395

igration from polycarbonate

Li H, Deng H, Zhao J. Performance research of polyester
fabric/ treated by nano titanium dioxide (Nano-TiO,)
anti-ultravio finishing [J].

Chemistry; 2009, 1(1): 57

International Journal of

67



	1  材料与方法
	1.1  材料与试剂
	1.2  仪器与设备
	1.3  试验方法
	1.3.1  纳米二氧化钛改性膜的制备
	1.3.2  纳米二氧化钛改性膜内部纳米粒子分散性表征
	1.3.3  样品的消解
	1.3.4  迁移实验
	1.3.5  微波处理对纳米钛粒子迁移的影响
	1.3.6  紫外处理对纳米钛粒子迁移的影响

	1.4  数据分析
	2.1  纳米改性膜中纳米粒子的分布
	2.2  40 ℃下纳米钛粒子的迁移情况
	2.3  70 ℃下纳米钛粒子的迁移情况
	2.4  微波处理对纳米钛粒子迁移的影响
	2.5  紫外处理对纳米钛粒子迁移的影响

	3  结论
	参考文献

